
 
REQUESTED MOTION 
 
Request for a Variation from Section 9-3-6-J of the Zoning Code to permit a shed to be 294 square feet 
instead of the maximum 150 square feet for the property located at 1155 N. Darlington Circle. 

INCLUDES RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS: YES 
 
APPLICABLE ZONING CODE SECTIONS 
 
Section 9-3-6-J of the Zoning Code states storage sheds shall be restricted to a maximum of 150 square 
feet. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
The subject property is currently improved with one single-family residence. The property owner is 
proposing to construct a new shed in the rear yard of the property. The proposed shed would exceed the 
maximum permitted square footage. This requires a Variation from the Zoning Ordinance.   
 
STAFF ANALYSIS 
• The subject property is zoned R-6 One Family Residential. The property is approximately 18,500 

square feet. The minimum lot size in the R-6 district is 7,500 square feet 
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• The Petitioner is proposing to construct a 14’ x 21’ shed, 294 total square feet. The maximum size shed 

permitted by Code is 150 square feet. 
• The proposed shed would be located in the rear yard near the northeast side of the property. East of 

the property is Woodfield Acura and their surface lot for vehicle display. Directly north of the property is 
the Golf Road right-of-way.  

• The shed would meet the setback requirements for an accessory structure and would not be located in 
any easement.  

• The height of the shed would be 9.5 feet in height which complies with Code. 
 
VARIATION STANDARDS 
 
Section 9-1-15 of the Zoning Code – Standards for a Variation - states that the Planning and Zoning 
Commission shall not recommend the adoption of a proposed variation unless it finds that the variation meets 
the Standards for Variations as set forth in the Zoning Code. 

 
1. The Planning and Zoning Commission shall not recommend the variation of the regulations of the Code unless it shall first 

make a finding based upon the evidence presented to it in each specific case that: 
 
 a. The property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used only under the conditions 

allowed by the regulations in the district in which it is located; 
 b. The plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances; 
 c. The variation, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality. 
 
2. For the purpose of implementing the above rules, the Planning and Zoning Commission shall also, in making its 

determination whether there are practical difficulties or particular hardships, take into consideration the extent to which 
the following facts favorable to the applicant have been established by the evidence; 

 
 a. The particular physical surroundings, shape of topographical condition of the specific property involved 

would result in a particular hardship upon the owner, as distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the strict 
letter of the regulations were carried out; 

 b. The conditions upon which the petition for a variation is based would not be applicable, generally, to other 
property within the same zoning classification; 

 c. The purpose of the variation is not based exclusively upon a desire to increase the value of the property; 
 d. The alleged difficulty or hardship has not been based exclusively upon a desire to increase the value of 

property; 
 e. The granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other property or 

improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located; and 
 f. The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property, or 

substantially increase the congestion in the public streets, or increase the danger of fires, or endanger the 
public safety, or substantially diminish or impair property values in the neighborhood. 

 
3. The Planning and Zoning Commission may recommend to the Village Board that such conditions and restrictions be 

imposed upon the premises benefited by a variation as may be necessary to comply with the standards set forth in this 
section to reduce or minimize the injurious effect of such variation upon other property in the neighborhood, and better 
to carry out the general intent of this Code. 

 
If this request is approved, the variation ordinance would be granted to the property in perpetuity or until otherwise 
amended or dissolved by a future ordinance. 
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NOTIFICATION 
 
The public notice was published in the Daily Herald 15 days prior to the hearing. Standard notification 
letters have been sent to surrounding properties within 150 feet. No objections have been received.  
 
RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS 
 
If the Planning and Zoning Commission finds that the standards for a variation have been met, staff 
recommends the following condition: 
 

1. The shed construction shall substantially conform to the plans presented as part of this application.  
2. The greenhouse structure existing on the property shall be either removed or relocated to a code 

compliant location. A building permit would be required for the relocation of the greenhouse 
structure.   
 

 
Attachments: Applications 
  Project Narrative 

Location Map 
Legal Notice 
Plat of Survey 
Site Plan 
Shed plan 
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VILLAGE OF HOFFMAN ESTATES 
PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 

VARIATION ADDENDUM 
 Commercial   Residential   Sign 

REQUIRED SUBMITTALS 

 General Application 

 Variation Hearing Fee: (Checks payable to the Village of Hoffman Estates) 
Commercial: $500.00 per Variation* 
Residential: $175.00 
Sign: $500.00 per Sign 

 Legal Description 
(Typically found on a tax bill, survey, mortgage documents or deed) 

 Current Plat of Survey drawn to scale showing the proposed improvement(s) and 
distance(s) from existing structures and property lines.  For sign variations, ALL signs 
should be shown and labeled on the plat including the sign(s) for which the variation is 
being requested. 

 A scale drawing of the floor plan and elevations, including windows and door 
locations. 

 A Project Narrative detailing the variation request including whether there are other 
options that would not require a variation, proposed construction materials, whether 
removal/relocation of trees, utilities will be required and the estimated total project 
cost. Include any relevant plans, documents, photos to support the request. 

 If any part of your existing and/or proposed use is located in any part of a utility 
easement, written release(s) from the Village or utility company may be required; 
contact the Planning Division for information. 

 For residential variations only: You are encouraged to discuss your variation 
request with your neighbors and have them a Statement of Awareness acknowledging 
their awareness of your proposal.  Statement of Awareness forms can be found on 
the Village’s Planning Documents & Applications webpage or can be provided by 
Staff. 
* Some commercial requests require the posting of a notification sign(s) on the property 

10 days before the Planning & Zoning Commission hearing and removal of the sign(s) 
10 days after final Village Board action. Should your request require a notification sign, 
the specific requirements will be provided by Planning Staff. 
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Zoning Code Section 9-1-15-C-2 of the Municipal Code requires that the Planning and 
Zoning Commission shall, in making its determination whether there are practical difficulties or 
particular hardships, take into consideration the extent to which the following facts favorable to 
the applicant have been established by the evidence.  (Respond to each standard as it applies to 
your request either below or address on a separate sheet) 
 
1. The particular physical surroundings, shape of topographical condition of the specific 
property involved would result in a particular hardship upon the owner, as distinguished from a 
mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were carried out. 

____________________________________________________________________________ 

____________________________________________________________________________ 

____________________________________________________________________________ 

____________________________________________________________________________ 

 
2. The conditions upon which the petition for a variation is based would not be applicable, 
generally, to other property within the same zoning classification. 

____________________________________________________________________________ 

____________________________________________________________________________ 

____________________________________________________________________________ 

____________________________________________________________________________ 

 
3. The purpose of the variation is not based exclusively upon a desire to increase the value of 
the property. 

____________________________________________________________________________ 

____________________________________________________________________________ 

____________________________________________________________________________ 

____________________________________________________________________________ 

 
4. The alleged difficulty or hardship has not been based exclusively upon a desire to increase 
the value of property. 

____________________________________________________________________________ 

____________________________________________________________________________ 

____________________________________________________________________________ 
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5. The granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to 
other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located. 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 

____________________________________________________________________________ 

____________________________________________________________________________ 

____________________________________________________________________________ 

 
6. The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent 
property, or substantially increase the congestion in the public streets, or increase the danger of 
fires, or endanger the public safety, or substantially diminish or impair property values in the 
neighborhood. 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 

____________________________________________________________________________ 

____________________________________________________________________________ 

____________________________________________________________________________ 
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
 
Notice is hereby given that the Planning and Zoning Commission of the Village of Hoffman 
Estates will hold a public hearing to consider a Variation from Section 9-3-6-J of the Zoning 
Code to permit a shed to be 294 square feet instead of the maximum 150 square feet for the 
property located at 1155 N. Darlington Cir. The Petitioner of this request is Peter Shino.  
 

P.I.N.: 07-17-207-010-0000 
                                                                     
The hearing will be held on Wednesday, May 5, 2021 at 7:00 p.m. in the Hoffman Estates 
Municipal Building, 1900 Hassell Road, Hoffman Estates, IL. 
 
       Eva Combs, Chairperson 
       Planning and Zoning Commission 
 
 
To be published by Paddock Publications on Tuesday, April 20, 2021.  
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